WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1227

(By Mr. Polen)

PASSED Much 9 1974

In Effect Aug Fram Passage

C 641

THE HIME OFFICE Edean f. Neightel III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-20-74

ENROLLED

H. B. 1227

(By Mr. Polen)

[Passed March 9, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the commissioner of the department of public institutions to transfer a certain parcel of real estate, located in Marshall County and owned by that department, to the city of Moundsville, and a certain parcel to the County of Marshall.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§1. Commissioner of the department of public institutions authorized to transfer certain department-owned land to the city of Moundsville and the County of Marshall.

- 1 The commissioner of the department of public institutions
- 2 is hereby authorized and empowered to transfer to the city of
- 3 Moundsville, a tract of land, together with the improvements
- thereon and the appurtenances thereunto belonging, owned
- 5 by the department, consisting of thirty acres, more or less, and
- 6 to transfer to the County of Marshall, a tract of land, together
- 7 with the improvements thereon and the appurtenances there-
- 8 unto belonging, owned by the department, consisting of eighty
- 9 acres, more or less, both being portions of the prison farm,
- 10 situated and located in Marshall County.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Davel Darty
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Hawaid Warren
Clerk of the Senate
la Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Th. R. Brotherton J.
President of the Senate $^{\circ}$
Speaker House of Delegates
·
The within approved this the 19th day of March, 1974.
auch a Share J.
Governor
C 641

GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/14

Time 2:35 p.m.